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O 
n 28 August, a Chamber convened by the or-

der of the Vice-President comprised of Judge 

Bakone Justice Moloto (Presiding), Judge Liu 

Daqun and Judge Burton Hall granted Vojislav Šešelj’s 

Motion for Disqualification of Judge Frederik Harhoff . 

 

The Defence motion was filed on 9 July 2013, in re-

sponse to the release of a letter by Judge Harhoff in 

which he criticised recent judgments by the ICTY Ap-

peals Chamber and the Trial Chamber, which according 

to him have “diluted the doctrine of Joint Criminal En-

terprise” (JCE). In his letter Judge Harhoff further sug-

gested that the apparent change in the doctrine of JCE 

has been a result of pressure exerted by the ICTY Presi-

dent on his colleagues in deliberations, which he sug-

gested “may form a part of a boarder American/Israeli 

plan to curtail JCE and other forms of responsibility”. 

This letter was distributed to 56 people. 

 

The Defence inter alia  argued that on the basis of the 

letter there is a “reasonable fear” of bias and a strong 

inclination on the part of Judge Harhoff in the current 

proceedings to convict Accused of Serbian ethnicity. 

 

The Chamber found by majority, Judge Liu dissenting, 

that the letter “demonstrated a bias in favour of convic-

tion”. Furthermore, the Chamber found that the ap-

pearance of bias is additionally “compounded by Judge 

Harhoff’s statement that he is confronted by a profes-

sional and moral dilemma”. The Majority perceived 

this as a clear reference to Judge Harhoff’s difficulty in 

applying the current jurisprudence of the ICTY. There-

fore, the Majority found that the presumption of impar-

tiality has been rebutted. 

 

Judge Harhoff Recused in the Šešelj 
Case   
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O 
n 9 February 2012, the ICTY Registrar filed a 

disciplinary complaint against ADC member 

Toma Fila inter alia in relation to 

“inappropriate statements in interviews for Radio 

Television of Republika Srpska (RTRS) and Vesti 

Newspaper”. 

 

The deliberations of the ICTY Disciplinary Panel were 

kept confidential until the release of the final deci-

sion. In its decision of 23 October 2012, the Panel 

found Fila guilty of professional misconduct for vio-

lating the Code of Professional Conduct for Counsel 

Appearing Before the International Tribunal (Code 

of Conduct) in regards to his statement to RTRS: “[t]

he main aim has been achieved, Serbia has been de-

monized”.   

 

In relation to this media statement, Fila contended on 

appeal that the Tribunal was not mentioned and did 

not state who had achieved that aim, how, when and 

by what means. He argued that it is unclear how the 

Disciplinary Panel associated the Tribunal and judges 

with this statement.  

 

On appeal, the Discipli-

nary Board, comprised of 

Judge Howard Morrison 

(Chairperson), Judge 

Khalida Rachid Khan, 

Judge Burton Hall and 

ADC members Colleen 

Rohan and Karim Khan 

QC, issued its decision on 

8 July 2013, relying on 

Article 3(v) of the Code of 

Conduct. The Board found that the statement was a 

serious attack on the integrity of the Tribunal and its 

judges, as well as lacking evidentiary support. The 

Majority decided that the statement was a breach of 

Article 3(v) and therefore Fila was found guilty of 

misconduct under Article 35(i). The Majority found 

that Fila did not establish that the Disciplinary Panel 

committed an error of fact, which led to a miscarriage 

of justice, or that it was an unreasonable conclusion 

reached by the Panel.  

 

In regards to Fila’s sub-

mission that the Panel’s 

decision clearly restricts 

his right of freedom of 

speech as guaranteed by 

international legal instru-

ments, the Board held 

that Defence Counsel 

must contribute to the 

proper administration of 

justice and must main-

tain public confidence in it. In this regard, the Board 

stated that Fila’s statement constituted a “direct at-

tack on the authority and impartiality of the Tribunal 

capable of eroding the public confidence in it”. With 

regard to the Panel’s initial decision and the Board’s 

decision on appeal, it appears that Defence Counsel 

have been put under the positive obligation to protect 

the reputation of the Tribunal “wherever they are and 

in whatever context they act”. 

 

Colleen Rohan and Karim Khan dissented from the 

Majority, focusing on the found misconduct in rela-

tion to Fila’s media statement. 

 

Dissenting Statement of Colleen Rohan 

Rohan’s dissent submitted that in regards to Fila’s 

RTRS interview, it is his right to free speech to ex-

press that opinion. The Board relied on the Schopfer 

v Switzerland  (Schopfer) case, which stated that 

“lawyers enjoyed certain freedoms to criticise judicial 

authorities, in the course of defending their clients, 

but when a lawyer appeals to a public opinion he was 

under a duty to refrain from improper conduct”.  

 

Rohan stated that the cases were factually distinct 

and that Schopfer should not be applied in this case. 

Moreover, she contended that the prior precedents 

Toma Fila Disciplinary Decision 

ICTY Code of Conduct 

Article 3(v) 

The Code is based, in 

particular on the funda-

mental principles that: 

counsel shall take neces-

sary steps to ensure that 

their actions do not bring 

proceedings before the 

Tribunal into disrepute. 

The Defence teams of Rasim Delić and Mićo Stanišić 

have also challenged the impartiality of Judge Har-

hoff. 

 

The full decision of the Chamber is available at: 

http://tinyurl.com/m3l4ueq. 

The ADC-ICTY’s press release in relation to Judge 

Harhoff’s letter can be found at: http://tinyurl.com/

ppu3x50.  

 

Please also consult ADC-ICTY Newsletter Issue 49 for 

further information. 

ICTY Code of Conduct 

Article 35(i) 

To violate or attempt to 

violate the Statute, the 

Rules, this Code or any 

other applicable law, or to 

knowingly assist or in-

duce another person to do 

so, or to do so through the 

acts of another person. 

http://tinyurl.com/m3l4ueq
http://tinyurl.com/ppu3x50.
http://tinyurl.com/ppu3x50.
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set down by the Disciplinary Board hold that Counsel 

cannot be disciplined for expressing honestly held 

opinions in public, as held in the Appeal Decision of 

the Registrar in the case of Boris Aleksiĺ. 

 

The Panel’s interpretation of Article 3(v) unlawfully 

restricts free speech and puts a burden on Defence 

Counsel to take actions to protect the reputation of 

the Tribunal. A plain reading of Article 3(v) implies 

no such duty upon Defence Counsel to always main-

tain and protect the reputation of the Tribunal, wher-

ever they may be. If the broad interpretation of Arti-

cle 3(v) is to be applied, any Counsel who criticises 

the Tribunal through their outside legal duties could 

be found guilty of professional misconduct. This prec-

edent would place an unnecessary burden upon De-

fence Counsel but no similar obligation is highlighted 

by the Panel upon the other organs of the Tribunal, 

namely the Chambers, Prosecution or Registry.  

 

Rohan highlighted that it is not in the interest of jus-

tice to allow for a fundamental misinterpretation of 

an ethical code, which would affect all Defence Coun-

sel before the Tribunal, to be maintained.  

 

The Disciplinary Board upheld the finding that the 

statement made to RTRS was a violation of Article 3

(v) yet it agreed with Fila’s contention that it was an 

ambiguous statement, which did not refer to the Tri-

bunal or to a specific individual whose aim was to 

demonise Serbia. The finding of professional miscon-

duct in regards to this statement was due to the appli-

cation of an erroneous legal standard. On that notion 

alone, Rohan contended, the appeal should be up-

held.  

 

Rohan pointed out that the statement given to RTRS 

was an honestly held criticism, which cannot be held 

against Fila. He did not name individuals or even 

refer to the Tribunal in that statement. Additionally, 

he did not reference any specific case, verdict or 

Judge at the Tribunal. In the Aleksić case, it was held 

that Counsel is entitled to an opinion on the matter 

and that opinion should not be subject to censorship. 

This should be applied in the Fila scenario, as the 

evidence of his criticism, without further evidence 

being adduced to its effect on the administration of 

justice, is insufficient. 

 

The statement made to RTRS was not in reference to 

any current or pending trial before the Tribunal. 

There is no proof that the statement has brought the 

Tribunal into any disrepute and proof beyond a rea-

sonable doubt has not been attained.  

 

Rohan found no breach of Article 3(v) and hence no 

violation of Article 35(i). Toma Fila’s statement would 

not constitute misconduct and he should not be sanc-

tioned for expressing a political view honestly.  

 

Dissenting Statement of Karim A. A. Khan QC 

Khan agreed with the majority of findings of the Dis-

ciplinary Board, apart from the RTRS interview being 

classed as a breach of professional misconduct. 

 

Khan held that the Panel did not interpret Article 3(v) 

in a balanced way or via its ordinary meaning. Ro-

han’s dissent submitted that the interview given to 

RTRS was not done whilst performing his duties con-

nected to the Tribunal. Therefore, the decision did 

not fully consider the preamble to the Code, which 

states that a level of professional conduct must be 

adhered to whilst completing their duties before the 

Tribunal. 

 

Khan additionally highlighted the importance of free 

speech yet qualified that restrictions need to be im-

posed, as necessary and proportionate. Yet, as noted 

by Khan, Fila did not make any reference to specific 

individuals, cases or organs of the Tribunal.  

 

Khan agreed with Rohan that the Panel had made a 

fundamental error when interpreting Article 3(v) and, 

therefore, the decision must be overturned. Addition-

ally, Fila did not violate Article 3(v) or Article 35(i) of 

the Code of Conduct and has therefore not engaged in 

professional misconduct under the Code.  

 

The full decision can be found in the ICTY’s Judidical 

Database. 

O 
n 15 July, Australian archeologist Richard 

Wright was called to testify regarding evi-

dence found while locating and exhuming 

mass graves in Bosnia and Herzegovina (BiH). Wright 

was in charge of these investigations until 2000 and 

he estimated that there were about twenty mass 

Prosecutor v. Ratko Mladić (IT-09-92) 
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graves with 3,477 bodies. On 15 

July, Wright said that his initial 

estimate erred by about 10 per-

cent. During cross-examination 

from the Defence, Wright con-

firmed that the bodies in the 

mass graves wore civilian cloth-

ing. Wright noted that, due to 

the nature of the recovered 

bodies and the existence of blindfolds and tied hands, 

he believed the victims had not died on the battlefield. 

 

On 16 July, the Prosecution called Dutch chemist and 

textile expert Susan Maljaars to analyse pieces of fab-

ric found in the Srebrenica mass graves. Maljaar’s 

task was to identify blindfolds and ties made of the 

same fabric. After analysing 16 pieces in detail, 

Maljaars was able to confirm that the fabrics used and 

recovered from different graves were identical. Dur-

ing cross-examination the Defence argued that the 

sample size was too small to be conclusive (16 out of 

400).  

 

The session continued as the Prosecution called 

Ljubomir Obradović, a retired General of the Army of 

Republika Srpska (VRS), to the stand. Obradović was 

the Chief of the Operations and Training Administra-

tion in the VRS Main Staff. In his testimony he de-

scribed the structure and functioning of the VRS Main 

Staff and how the ‘high-ranking commands’ of the 

Republika Srpska (RS) armed forces were prepared. 

He also gave insight on how the movements of hu-

manitarian convoys were controlled. 

 

On 18 July, psychotherapist Teufika Ibrahimefendiĺ 

testified regarding what she calls the ‘Srebrenica Syn-

drome.’ Ibrahimefendiĺ argued that many of the Sre-

brenica survivors suffer from unstable mental condi-

tions due to the fact that many victims have not been 

found. Ibrahimefendiĺ claims that the survivors are in 

need of closure in the form of truth. 

 

On 19 July, forensic pathologist Dr. Christopher Law-

rence was cross-examined as the Defence argued that 

the bodies found in the Srebrenica mass graves were 

soldiers, not prisoners. Lawrence and his team con-

ducted the post mortems of at least 883 people from 

Srebrenica and concluded that most died by gunshot 

while blindfolded with hands tied, leading him to be-

lieve that they had been executed.  

On 22 July, the Prosecution called Timothy Curtis, an 

employee of the United States Bureau of Alcohol, To-

bacco, Firearms and Explosives. Curtis testified re-

garding his expert report on bullet casings found at 

the mass execution sites in Srebrenica. Curtis stated 

that many of the bullets found at the sites had been 

shot from the same type of weapon.  

 

The Prosecution expert witness William Haglund tes-

tified on 23 and 24 July, regarding his work leading 

the exhumations and examination of mass graves at 

several locations in the Srebrenica area from 1996 to 

1998 as a senior forensic advisor in the Office of the 

Prosecutor (OTP). Parts of the transcript of Haglund’s 

first testimony in the case against General Radislav 

Krstić in 2000 and his four reports based on the re-

sults of the analysis of the remains found in the mass 

graves exhumed in 1996 were admitted into evidence. 

The witness’ reports established that the remains 

found in the Srebrenica mass graves belonged only to 

the victims executed en masse after the fall of the en-

clave in the summer of 1995.  

 

Branko Lukić, Defence Counsel for Mladić, ques-

tioned the American anthropologist over the credibil-

ity of his data on the victims’ identity and cause of 

death. Furthermore, the Defence contested the relia-

bility of Haglund’s findings with a series of questions 

pertaining to the report of the Supervisory Commis-

sion and the criticism levied against Haglund’s meth-

ods and reports.  

 

Prosecution demography expert Helge Brunborg gave 

his testimony on 25 July. Brunborg worked for the 

OTP in 1997 and 1998 and continued investigating the 

demographic consequences of the conflict in BiH. The 

2009 version of his report, based on the missing per-

sons list of the International Red Cross and the Physi-

cians for Human Rights, was admitted into evidence. 

During cross-examination, the Defence contested the 

reliability of Brunborg’s report arguing that there was 

a lack of data on the cause of death for the persons 

listed among the identified victims and the absence of 

personal information about the missing persons listed 

by the International Red Cross and the Médicins Sans 

Frontières. 

 

On 19 and 20 August, the trial resumed with the evi-

dence of the Prosecution witness Dušan Janc, a police 

inspector from Slovenia who worked as an investiga-

tor for the OTP from 2006 to 2009. Janc produced a 

report entitled ‘Summary of Forensic Evidence Per-

   Richard Wright 
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Prosecutor v. Goran Hadžić (IT-04-75)  

taining to the Events in Srebrenica’, where he com-

piled the data gathered by the OTP team, the BiH 

judicial bodies and the teams fielded by the Interna-

tional Commission on Missing Persons and its BiH 

counterpart. During direct examination of Prosecutor 

Vanderpuye, the witness stressed that the number of 

identified victims was not final since new graves were 

still being discovered. In his examination of the wit-

ness, the Defence contested the findings in Janc’s 

report, especially the issue of the number of victims 

exhumed from the mass graves and the cause of their 

death. 

 

On 21 August, Prosecution witness RM-249 gave his 

testimony concerning the events in Srebrenica in July 

1995. On 22 August the American historian Robert 

Donia gave his testimony regarding his two reports: 

‘Background, Policy and Strategy of the Siege of Sara-

jevo’ and ‘Key excerpts from the Bosnian Serb Assem-

bly Debates, 1991-1996’. 

Prosecutor v. Radovan Karadģić (IT-95-5/18-1)  

O 
n 16 July, Dragan Kapetina, former chief 

inspector in the BiH Defence Ministry, testi-

fied that instructions given by the Serbian 

Democratic Party Main Board to the local boards in 

December 1991 were protected under the Constitution 

and laws. The instructions, known as Variant A and B, 

detailed a plan for the takeover of the municipalities 

claimed by Bosnian Serbs. The witness explained that 

all “socio-political organisations” in the former Yugo-

slavia were obliged to design emergency defence 

plans or face fines. Variant A and B were the defence 

plans of the Serb Democratic Party (SDS). The wit-

ness recounted his ad-hoc meeting with Karadģić be-

tween 5 and 10 July 1995, in which he complained 

that he could not get in touch with the VRS Main Staff 

and the Defence Minister. The Accused told the wit-

ness that he did not know what was going on in Sre-

brenica. The Prosecution tried to discredit the witness 

by questioning the possibility that his meeting with 

Karadģić actually happened.  

I n the case of the Prosecutor 

v. Goran Hadžić Prosecu-

tion witness Blandina Francis 

Negga, former UNPROFOR 

Civil Affairs coordinator in the 

eastern part of Croatia, testified 

on 17 and 18 July. Negga spent 

14 months in Croatia from 

June 1992 to August 1993. 

During the direct examination, the Prosecution wit-

ness was asked a series of questions about a meeting 

held on 4 September 1992.  

 

The meeting was attended by Serb officials from 

Knin, represented by Hadžić, and the UNPROFOR 

officials in Croatia, headed by Marrack Goulding UN 

Undersecretary for Peace Operations. According to 

the notes taken by Negga’s assistant at the meeting, 

Hadžić said that the main purpose of his attendance 

was to “bring the war closer to an end and to achieve 

peace for the Serb people” and that he was “ashamed 

that the Vance Plan was not implemented”. Addition-

ally, the witness testified that Hadžić justified this 

failure by the fact that he could not implement the 

disarmament of the Serbs because they were under 

constant threat and that Croats “were the first” to 

launch ethnic cleansing in Western Slavonia, killing 

women and children and ordering Serbs to leave.  

 

Christopher Gosnell, Defence Counsel for Hadžić’, 

argued that Hadžić’s statement was taken out of con-

text. The Defence stated that “such an important 

statement” was not mentioned in the witness’ person-

al notes but only in the notes taken by her assistant 

and called into question the accuracy of the transla-

tion of Hadžić’s words.  

 

After Prosecution witness GH-

150 testified in closed session 

on 19 August, the trial contin-

ued with the testimony of 

John Wilson on 20 and 21 

August. The Prosecution wit-

ness was the head of the mili-

tary observers in the UN peace

-keeping force in the former 

Yugoslavia. Wilson stated 

that, unlike his predecessor 

Milan Babić, Hadžić support-

ed the Vance Plan and the 

deployment of UN peace-

keepers in Sector East.  

 Blandina Negga 

Vance Plan (1991) 

The Vance Plan was 

a peace plan negotiat-

ed by the Special 

Envoy of the UN 

Secretary General 

Cyrus Vance. Its aim 

was to implement a 

ceasefire during the 

Croatian War of Inde-

pendence, demilita-

rise parts of Croatia 

and to allow the re-

turn of refugees.   
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Following the reinstatement by the Appeals Chamber 

of Count 1, the Karadģić filed a motion on 16 July to 

sever Count 1 from his indictment. He argued that 

adding the count now will only extend the trial for 

another six or seven months and therefore its sever-

ance will ensure a “fair and expeditious trial”. 

Karadģić is willing to stand trial for Count 1 only after 

the Trial Chamber gives judgment on the current 10 

counts of his indictment.  

 

On 17 July, expert witness Radovan Radinović testi-

fied regarding the “control authority” Karadģić had as 

Head of State and Supreme Commander of the Bosni-

an Serb armed forced during the war. The witness 

testified that the VRS was structured by “duality of 

command”: Karadžić on one side and Mladić, Main 

Staff Commander, on the other. The witness ex-

plained that this dynamic often led to conflicts when 

the military refused to obey the Accused. The witness 

testified that Karadģić issued “countless orders” de-

manding that the army act within provisions of inter-

national law. 

 

He testified that the attacks in Sarajevo were not ter-

ror campaigns against civilians but rather legitimate 

attacks on military targets. He concluded that the 

Main Staff and VRS Drina Corps, not the Accused, 

were in charge of the operation in Sarajevo and found 

that there was no reason for Karadģić to respond to 

anything.  

 

The session continued as the Defence called a relative 

of the Accused to testify. The witness testified that 

when Karadģić worked in Sarajevo he lived in the 

same communities as Muslims and never had a prob-

lem with them. The witness also testified that 

Karadģić believed the Accused knew nothing of Sre-

brenica except for “terrible propaganda” from the 

Muslims, foreign media and Serbs from Belgrade who 

lied for money.  

 

During cross-examination of expert witness Radovan 

Radinović on 18 July, the Prosecution tried to dis-

credit Radinović’s findings of the number of military 

targets in Sarajevo due to the fact that his estimates 

differed on several occasions. The witness explained 

that the numbers were only approximations.  

 

The Prosecution then brought forth evidence from a 

speech in 1993 in which Karadģić himself stated that 

the army was “unified” and based on “consensus”, 

adding that he approved of all operations. The wit-

ness replied that he stands by his claim that Karadģić 

did not have “operational power”, but admitted that 

the Accused had knowledge of the operations and 

received regular reports on their proceedings.   

 

On 19 July, Radinović’s testimony continued as he 

began to explain how Srebrenica did not go as 

planned and, as a consequence, “turned into a crime”. 

The Prosecution presented many documents in order 

to prove that Karadģić had full knowledge of the oper-

ations and that, in fact, he gave the orders himself. 

Radinović insisted that the Accused was not aware 

and explained that the operation became a crime after 

Srebrenica was captured and the civilians were not 

separated from the soldiers. When asked how 

Karadģić could have had no knowledge of the killings 

when newspapers abroad were reporting on it, the 

witness replied that the North Atlantic Treaty Organi-

sation took aerial photos of the scene and therefore 

information got out before the Accused was notified.   

 

On 22 July, Sveto-

zar Andrić, former 

Commander of the 

VRS Biraļ Brigade, 

was called to testify. 

The witness insisted 

that he knew noth-

ing of the Srebreni-

ca executions and 

denied covering them up. The witness gave his “word 

of honor” that, until he met with Karadģić and others, 

he had no knowledge of the 140 to 150 Muslims that 

had been taken from the Sušica prison and executed. 

The Prosecution presented multiple documents in 

order to prove that Andrić was, in fact, aware of the 

executions.   

 

On 23 and 24 July, Dušan Dunjić, expert witness for 

the Defence, was called to testify. As a professor of 

forensic medicine in Belgrade, Dunjić deposed that 

the forensic analysis from the July 1995 Srebrenica 

massacre produced by the Prosecution experts con-

tained “very little objective evidence”. Dunjić argued 

that many of the Muslim bodies found in the mass 

graves were not of victims of executions but rather of 

those who had died in combat before or after July 

1995. Dunjić held that of the exhumed bodies just 450 

to 500 had been killed in the July 1995 event. 

 

                                                                               

 

 

 

Svetozar Andrić 
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On 25 July, military expert Dragomir Keserović testi-

fied that Serb authorities in Sanski Most were “forced 

to forcibly disarm non-Serbs” who did not surrender 

to the Krajina Corps. The purpose of Keserović’s testi-

mony was to contest the findings reached by Prosecu-

tion military expert Ewan Brown. Keseroviĺ claimed 

that the 1st Krajina Corps did everything it could to 

prevent crimes by “irresponsible individuals” and 

took all measures to punish the perpetrators. 

 

On 29 July, Mendeljev Đurić Mane, former Com-

mander of the first Detachment of the Ministry of the 

Interior (MUP) of the RS Special Brigade, was called 

to testify. Mane is currently serving a 30 year sen-

tence for his convictions in the BiH State Court. Dur-

ing his testimony, Mane denied every count that the 

BiH State Court has convicted him of. He claimed 

that he had absolutely no knowledge of a plan to exe-

cute men leaving on buses from Potočari on 13 July 

1995. Towards the end of the testimony, Presiding 

Judge O-Gon Kwon asked Mane a question by which 

he was prompted to admit to signing a pre-drafted 

statement when the Defence team visited him in pris-

on.  

 

On 30 July, former police inspector from Sarajevo 

and third person in the RS MUP command, Čedomir 

Kljajić, gave his testimony via video link from Canada. 

Kljajić testified that after the first multi-party elec-

tions the Muslim-Croat, coalition appointed its own 

personnel to key posts in the BiH MUP and then used 

those positions to illegally arm its people with 

160,000 rifles. Kljajić said that Serbs wanted peace 

and followed the Lisbon agreement with no opposi-

tion. When presented with evidence that Serbs had 

been supplied with arms beginning with 1991, Kljajić 

claimed he had no knowledge of that due to his isola-

tion in Vrace.  

 

On 31 July, former Commander of the VRS 65th Mo-

torised Protection Regiment, Milomir Savčić, gave his 

testimony. Savčić disputed claims by former Drina 

Corps commander, Radislav Krstić, that the 65th Pro-

tection Regiment was in any way involved with execu-

tions of men in Srebrenica. After being presented with 

documents and orders of the movement of prisoners 

from Nova Kasaba to Bratunac, Savčić claimed that it 

was an order given by Ratko Mladiĺ and that he had 

no knowledge that those prisoners were being sent to 

their death. Judge Kwon intervened and Savčić ad-

mitted to knowing and accepting that the prisoners 

were killed but clarified that he learned of the events 

“many years” after due to “the publication of Krstiĺ’s 

interview with the OTP”.  

 

On 1 August, Karadžić called Franc Kos, former mem-

ber of the 10th Sabotage Detachment, in order to con-

test allegations in the indictment that the Serb forces 

executed about 1,200 men at the Branjevo farm on 16 

July 1995. Kos confirmed Karadžić’s claim that only 

350 men were executed at the Branjevo farm and 

added that those responsible were told that the Mus-

lim who were to be killed were war criminals.  

 

On 5 August, the Trial Chamber rejected Karadžić’s 

request for the severance of Count 1. The Chamber 

granted half of Karadžić’s second request – to sus-

pend court for four months in order to prepare the 

Defence for Count 1 – and instead granted the sus-

pension of court for two months, until 28 October 

2013. 

 

Karadžić has used about 230 of his total of 300 hours 

allotted for the Defence of his case. If no additional 

time is permitted for him to contest Count 1, he will 

have about 70 hours for the rest of his case. As previ-

ous sessions predict, this will allow for the examina-

tion of about 50 witnesses in the remaining 70 hours.  

ņorĽeviĺ (IT-05-87/1) Status Conference 

O 
n 17 July, the eighth status conference in the 

case Prosecutor v. Vlastimir Đorđević was 

held in Courtroom II and led by Judge Car-

mel Agius. The status conference was called in ac-

cordance with Rule 65 bis, in which an Accused await-

ing appeal is given opportunity to raise any issues he 

or she may have. 

 

After confirming that the Accused did not want to 

raise any issues in relation to the conditions of his 

detention, Judge Agius provided a short but thorough 

account of the procedural history. On 23 February 

2011, the Trial Chamber found Đorđević to be part of 

a JCE from at least early January to June 1999. This 

JCE is reported to have used a campaign of terror and 

violence against Kosovo Albanians in order to con-

struct an ethnic balance to favour Serbian control in 

the region. The Trial Chamber sentenced Đorđević to 

27 years imprisonment.  
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Popović et al.  (IT-05-88) Status Conference 

T 
he Status Conference in the case The Prosecu-

tor vs. Popović et al. took place on 22 August 

in Courtroom I. Judge William H. Sekule pro-

vided a brief summary of recent decisions and orders 

issued by the Appeals Chamber in the case. The sum-

mary included the decision of 24 May denying Ra-

dovan Karadziĺ’s immediate access to the designated 

non-privileged material in the possession of the OTP, 

the public order of 18 July, regarding Radovan 

Karadziĺôs 17 July motion requesting the rescission of 

protected measures for Witness Milomir Savčić, and 

the public decision rescinding these protective 

measures for the Karadziĺ proceedings on 24 July.  

 

Respect the pending motions before the Appeals 

Chamber in this case, the Chamber is currently seized 

of two motions: first, Popović’s third motion pursuant 

to Rule 115, filed on 15 August 2011; and second, Po-

pović’s fourth motion, pursuant to Rule 115, filed on 

19 September 2011.  

It was recalled that the Prosecution initially presented 

two grounds of appeal while Appellant Đorđević pre-

sented 19 grounds of appeal. The Appellant is re-

questing that the Appeals Chamber reverse his con-

viction entirely or reduce his sentence on grounds of 

law and fact errors which placed the Accused as party 

to the JCE. The Prosecution seeks to add persecution 

in the name of sexual assault to Đorđević’s sentence 

and submits that the Trial Chamber erred in its exer-

cise of discretion in determining the final sentence. 

The appeals of both parties were heard before the full 

bench on Monday 13 May 2013 in Courtroom I.   

LOOKING BACK... 

International Criminal Tribunal for the former Yugoslavia 

Five years ago… 

O 
n 27 August 2008, the Trial Chamber of the 

Tribunal issued an Order in lieu of an indict-

ment against Florence Hartmann, former 

spokesperson of former ICTY Chief Prosecutor Carla 

Del Ponte on two counts of contempt of the Tribunal. 

 

The Order specified that in 2007 and 2008, Hart-

mann had disclosed in a book and article the “legal 

reasoning” of two confidential appellate rulings relat-

ing to the case of Slobodan Miloševiĺ, approving black

-outs and exclusions from critical historical war docu-

ments showing Serbia's in-

volvement in the Bosnian 

war of the 1990’s. At first Hart-

man was fined ú7,000. This 

was later converted into a seven

-day prison sentence, for which 

the ICTY issued an arrest war-

rant.   

  

In December 2011 France refused to extradite Hart-

man. 

Florence Hartman 

Extraordinary Chambers in the Courts of Cambodia 

Five years ago… 

O 
n 3 September 2008, the first application to 

be recognised as a Civil Party before the Ex-

traordinary Chambers in the Courts of Cam-

bodia (ECCC) for gender-based crimes was submitted 

to the Court's Victims Unit. 

 

 The application was submitted by S., a transgendered 

person, who was imprisoned several times in camps 

and in prisons and suffered numerous rapes during 

the Khmer Rouge Regime.  

S. searched for justice before the ECCC, to hold senior 

leaders of the Khmer Rouge responsible for the 

crimes she suffered. This was the first complaint be-

fore the ECCC concerning sexual violence under the 

Khmer Rouge regime. Up to 2008, the investigations 

at the ECCC had not included acts of sexual violence 

for the reason that there was a lack of sufficient evi-

dence. The aforementioned complaint requested the 

opening of further investigations into gender-based 

violence. 
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Five years ago… 

International Criminal Tribunal for Rwanda 

O 
n 28 August 2008, the Appeals Chamber of 

the International Criminal Tribunal for 

Rwanda (ICTR) overturned the convictions 

of Tharcisse Muvunyi for genocide and other inhu-

mane acts as a crime against humanity. Tharcisse 

Muvunyi was sentenced on 12 September 2006 to 25 

years of imprisonment for multiple acts of genocide, 

direct and public incitement to commit genocide and 

other inhumane acts. The Appeals Chamber then 

repealed the sentence of 25 years imprisonment and 

dismissed all other grounds of appeal. 

 

At re-trial, the Trial Chamber found Tharcisse 

Muvunyi guilty and sentenced him to 15 years impris-

onment, giving credit for 

the time served from 5 

February 2000.  

 

In April 2011, Tharcisse 

Muvunyi sought early re-

lease since he had served 

two thirds of his sentence. 

On 6 March 2012 the ICTR ordered – with immediate 

effect – the early release of Tharcisse Muvunyi from 

the UN Detention Unit in Arusha. 

  

Tharcisse Muvunyi 

NEWS FROM THE REGION 

Bosnia and Herzegovina 

Two Sentences Reduced at the Court of Bosnia and Herzegovina  

T 
he sentences of former Bosnian Serb policemen Duško Jević and Medeljev Djurić were reduced on 

appeal by the Court of Bosnia and Herzegovina. They had been found guilty of genocide in relation to 

the Srebrenica massacre on 25 May 2012 and were sentenced to 35 and 30 years' imprisonment, re-

spectively.  

 

Jeviĺ was an Assistant Commander of the Special Police Brigade of the Ministry of the Interior of the Repub-

lika Srspka and Commander of the Jahorina Training Centre of the Special Police Brigade. Djuriĺ was the 

Commander of the Training Centre of the 1st Company. On appeal there sentences were reduced to 32 and 28 

years, respectively, with the Appeals Chamber partially granting the Accused's appeal. 

Serbia 

Belgrade Court Orders Retrial of State Security Bosses 

A 
n appeal court in Belgrade has ruled that the conviction of individuals tried for the attempted assassi-

nation of Serbian politician Vuk Drašković was unsound because the law had been misapplied during 

their trial.  

 

Former Chief of the Belgrade office of the Serbian State Security, along with former heads of security units 

Stevan Basta and Ratko Romiĺ, was convicted of helping three other members of the Special Operations Unit 

of Serbian State Security to murder Drašković, a leading opponent of Serbia’s ex-leader Slobodan Milošević .  

 

The attempted assassination happened in the Montenegrin town of Budva in June 2000 and left Drašković 

injured. 



Page 10 ADC-ICTY Newsletter, Issue 51 

 

 

Dispute Over Kosovo State Logo on Ballot Papers Reaches Stalemate 

T 
he dispute over Kosovo’s state logo on ballot papers to be used for national elections on 3 November 

has resulted in deadlock ahead of a meeting between Kosovo Prime Minister Hashim Thaçi and his 

Serbian counter-part Ivica Dačić. 

 

Belgrade insists that the logos used for the ballot papers in question should be neutral to reflect the fact Ser-

bia does not recognise Kosovo as an independent state. Priština views the upcoming elections as essential to 

normalise relations between the Serb dominated North and the rest of the country and sees the issue of what 

logo to use as a matter for only the Government of Kosovo to decide. However, both parties iterated that the 

issue will not be on the agenda of their upcoming meeting. 

 

Clash with Kosovo Serbs Results in Injuries to EU Police 

T 
he arrest of two ethnic Serbs by the European Union comprised police force, EULEX, and the Kosovo 

police in the northern town of Mitrovica resulted in clashes between local Serbs and police officers.  

 

The men whose arrests sparked the incident were taken into custody on suspicion of attempted murder. The 

protestors used trucks to block the road between Priština and the town of Raška. They then proceeded to hurl 

stones at EULEX officers dispatched to deal with the situation. This is the first of such confrontation in north-

ern Kosovo since Belgrade and Priština normalised relations by signing an agreement in April. 

NEWS FROM OTHER INTERNATIONAL COURTS  

The Extraordinary Chambers in the Courts of Cambodia 

By Veerle Beelen, Defence Team Intern 

The views expressed herein are those of the author(s) alone and do not necessarily reflect the views of the Extraor-

dinary Chambers in the Courts of Cambodia (ECCC). 

I 
n the first week of July the Nuon Chea Defence 

team responded to the documents presented by 

the Prosecution during the last week of June. 

Nuon Chea announced his wish to contest all the doc-

uments presented by the Prosecution. A request by 

the Nuon Chea team to adjourn author and political 

scientist Stephen Heder’s testimony to ascertain fur-

ther information before he was examined was reject-

ed. 

 

On 17 July, Nuon Chea announced that he will decline 

to answer any questions from the parties to the pro-

ceedings. One week before, Khieu Samphan made a 

similar statement explaining that he was no longer 

willing to give testimony to the Court or to be exam-

ined by the parties. 

 

On 23 July, the Trial Chamber rejected several re-

quests of the parties concerning the admission of new 

documents and witnesses. The Supreme Court Cham-

ber dismissed the appeals against the Trial Chamber’s 

second decision on the severance of Case 002 and 

ordered that the evidentiary hearings in Case 002/02 

must commence as soon as possible after the closing 

submissions in Case 002/01, which are scheduled to 

resume on 9 October. 

 

On 25 July, a UN Administrative Judge released a 

Decision which invalidates a decision by the Head of 

the Defence Support Section denying funding for 

travel for a legal consultant on the Defence team of a 

named suspect in Case 004. The Defence team issued 

a press release on the matter which is available on the 

website of the Böhler Advokaten law firm. 

 

Throughout August the Defence teams continued to 

prepare their closing submissions in Case 002/01. In 

addition, Jacques Verges, International Co-Lawyer 

for Samphan, died in France on 15 August 2013 at the 

age of  88. Samphan continues to be represented by 

Anta Guisse, Arthur Vercken, and Kong Sam Onn. 

Kosovo 
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           The Special Tribunal for Lebanon 
                     By Eleonora Forte, Public Affairs Section of the Special Tribunal for Lebanon  

    The views expressed herein are those of the author(s) alone and do not necessarily reflect the views  of the                        

                                                  Special Tribunal for Lebanon (STL). 

o n  2 August, the Pre-Trial Judge at the Spe-

cial Tribunal for Lebanon (STL) issued an 

order setting 13 January 2014 as a new ten-

tative date for the start of the trial in the Ayyash et al. 

case.  

 

The next phase requires the Pre-Trial Judge to refer 

the case to the Trial Chamber judges, who will set the 

final date for the trial. 

Earlier this year, the Pre-Trial 

Judge postponed the tenta-

tive trial date concluding that 

the parties were not ready for 

trial due to a number of rea-

sons including lack of ade-

quate time for disclosure of 

material to Defence Counsel. 

Pre-Trial Judge of the Special Tribunal for Lebanon Sets  

Tentative Date for Start of Trial 

Accused in  the Ay-

yash case 

Daryl A. Mundis Appointed as Registrar of the STL 

O 
n 7 August, Daryl A. Mundis was sworn in 

as Registrar by the STL President Sir David 

Baragwanath. Mundis replaces former Regis-

trar Herman von Hebel, who moved on to become the 

Registrar of the International Criminal Court (ICC). 

After joining the STL  in 2009, working for the OTP, 

he was appointed Deputy Registrar on 14 January 

2013 and became Acting Registrar on 18 April 2013.  

 

Daryl Mundis is well acquainted with the overall func-

tioning of international tribunals. Prior to joining the 

STL, he spent more than a decade at the ICTY. As a 

Senior Prosecuting Trial Attorney with the OTP he 

was the lead Prosecutor in a number of high profile 

cases, including the Šešelj and Delić cases. Previously, 

he was a trial attorney on the Galić (Siege of Saraje-

vo), Foča, and Keraterm Camp cases. He also worked 

as the international humanitarian law adviser on the 

Kosovo component of the Milošević case.  

 

Before joining the ICTY Prosecution in November 

1999, he was an Associate Legal Officer in 

the Chambers of ICTY, where he worked extensively 

on matters involving the Security Council and State 

compliance issues, in addition to providing legal ad-

vice on matters of international humanitarian law.  

The Importance of a Strong and Effective Defence has Been Finally Recognized” - New video 

on STL’s YouTube Channel  

I 
n a video published on the STL’s YouTube Chan-

nel, Heleyn Unac, Acting Deputy Head of the 

Defence Office and Chief of the Legal Advisory 

Section of the Defence Office of the STL, discusses 

the functions of the Defence Office . She further talks 

about the difference between the Defence Office at 

the STL and that of other international tribunals, the 

importance of having an independent Defence Office, 

as well as the composition of the Defence teams. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Watch the video at: http://tinyurl.com/pwkdhsy 

 

Heleyn Unac 

http://tinyurl.com/pwkdhsy
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    DEFENCE ROSTRUM 

Secretary-General's Freedom Lecture at Leiden University  
By Sarah Coquillaud  

o n 28 August, UN Secretary General Ban Ki-

moon delivered the Freedom Lecture in Lei-

den. The lecture was symbolically delivered 

on the day marking the 100th anniversary of the Peace 

Palace in The Hague, as well as on the 50 year anni-

versary of Dr. Martin Luther King, Jr. delivering his 

monumental "I Have a Dream" speech. 

 

Ban Ki-moon firstly highlighted that delivering this 

freedom lecture in Leiden was truly meaningful as 

Praesidium libertatis  (Bastion of liberty) is the motto 

of the Leiden University and Haec libertatis ergo  (for 

the sake of freedom) is similar to the motto of the city 

of Leiden. He added that one of the pioneers of inter-

national law and the principles that guide the UN 

began his studies here more than 400 years ago, Hu-

go Grotius.  

 

Ban Ki-moon stated that Martin Luther King, Jr. who 

spoke of the "riches of freedom and the security of 

justice” reminded the world that the rights of any 

minority should be the cause of all and that we share 

a common future with shared responsibilities.  

 

He stated our freedom, our possibilities and our per-

ils are linked like never before. He further empha-

sised that the UN Charter speaks to our shared fate - 

and highlights the need "to promote social progress 

and better standards of life in larger free-

dom". Moreover, the word "freedom" suffuses the 

Universal Declaration of Human Rights. 

 

Ban Ki-moon explained that our work to deepen the 

meaning of freedom is built on three pil-

lars: development - or freedom from want; peace and 

security - or freedom from fear; and human rights -or 

simply the freedom to enjoy and exercise the full 

body of human rights and the rule of law. 

  

The UN Secretary General noted that these pillars are 

interdependent and mutually reinforcing as there can 

be no peace without development, no development 

without peace, and neither can be achieved without 

full respect for human rights. Regarding the first pil-

lar, Ban Ki-moon said that at the dawn of this new 

millennium, the international community set out on 

an unprecedented journey to tackle freedom from 

want around the world: the Millennium Development 

Goals. He said that the eight goals and associated 

targets made up the UN blueprint to fight poverty 

and hunger, expand education and health, empower 

women and girls and ensure environmental sustaina-

bility.  

 

He agreed that even though important progress has 

been made, there is much unfinished business, e.g. 

19.000 children under the age five still die each day, 

most from preventable diseases, 2.5 billion people 

still lack access to sanitation, disparities between dif-

ferent social groups are widening and environmental 

sustainability is under severe threat. He also empha-

sised the importance of empowering women and girls 

and that the UN was striving to lead by example. 

 

Regarding the second pillar, Ban Ki-moon noted that 

development and peace are two sides of the same 

coin. Freedom from want goes hand in hand with 

freedom from fear – building sustainable peace and 

security.  

 

As an example, he underlined that the UN has tried to 

keep and build peace in the Democratic Republic of 

the Congo for more than 50 years and is 

now modernising its approach - engaging regional 

partners and civil society and putting an even greater 

focus on improving the lives of people on the ground.  

He added that around the world, the main strategy 

was reinvigorating the United Nations' use of preven-

tive diplomacy and mediation, peacekeeping and post

-conflict peace building to tackle 21st century chal-

lenges.  

 

As to the third pillar of freedom—the freedom to en-

joy and exercise human rights, Ban Ki-moon stated 

that all States have committed to ensuring freedom of 

opinion and expression, freedom of religion or belief, 

freedom of assembly and association and freedom of 

movement. Yet in many places, one could see opposi-

tion and obstacles to those freedoms. He referred to 

dissidents, journalists or human rights defenders 

being detained, reporters imprisoned for having re-

vealed corruption, human rights non-governmental 

organisation prohibited from receiving funding. 
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Ban Ki-moon explained that fear is often the driver 

for restrictions of freedom. He said that one could 

witness this in the rising numbers of examples of na-

tional legislation that restrict human rights defenders 

and civil society and the growing number of laws be-

ing wrongly used to impede their work, including anti

-terrorism and national security legislation; laws re-

lating to public morals, defamation or blasphemy; 

cumbersome laws on the registration, functioning and 

funding of associations; official-secrets legislation; 

and legislation regulating Internet access. 

 

The UN Secretary Gen-

eral also touched upon 

the issue of countries 

that still criminalise 

consensual, same-sex 

relationships. He also 

discussed concerns 

about national security 

and criminal activity 

that may justify excep-

tional and narrowly-tailored use of surveillance but 

emphasised that surveillance without safeguards to 

protect the right to privacy hampers fundamental 

freedoms. 

 

He said that those disclosing information on matters 

that have implications for human rights need to be 

protected. 

Ban Ki-moon then discussed the situation in the Mid-

dle East and North Africa and in particular Syria and 

Egypt. His view was that leaders around the world 

should listen to the concerns, demands and hopes of 

their people and enhance democracy, understanding 

and freedom to avoid discussion being brought to the 

battlefield. He appealed to leaders across the world to 

promote dialogue, reconciliation and support for in-

clusive political transitions.  

 

Asked in particular about the role of the UN and the 

Security Council in the alleged chemical attacks in 

Syria, he stated that after long and frustrating process 

of negotiation with the Syrian government, after re-

ceiving several reports of complaints regarding chem-

ical use, UN teams were finally allowed to enter the 

territory and investigate. He made clear that use of 

chemical weapons by any, for any reason, under any 

circumstances constitutes a crime against humanity 

and is an atrocious violation of international law. 

Therefore, the perpetrators must be held accountable 

and be punished. He also said that we should give 

peace and diplomacy a chance, the fighting must stop 

so that the dialogue can start. He pointed out that if 

this fails, the UN Charter provides some clear guide-

lines for use of actions for peace and security. 

 

The video of the lecture can be found here: http://

tinyurl.com/pd6xctj 

 

UN Secretary General  

Ban Ki-moon  

Maktouf and Damjanović v. Bosnia and Herzegovina Highlights Flaws Still Present in Trying 

War Crimes in Domestic Courts 

By Eoin Murphy  

T 
he prosecution of war crimes is always a polit-

ically sensitive endeavour. Such offenses are 

committed during time of mass upheaval and 

leave a lasting legacy which has an inevitable effect on 

the society were such events take place. For this rea-

son questions pertaining to accountability, political 

interference and fidelity to the rule of law inevitably 

arise when war crimes are prosecuted in national, as 

opposed to international tribunals.  

 

This is particularly relevant in BiH where the state 

remains split into two ethnic entities since the 1992-

1995 conflict subsided. To further complicate matters 

each ethnic entity has their own separate Entity 

Courts, as well as a State Court which has jurisdiction 

over the whole of BiH. The recent European Court of 

Human Rights’(ECHR) ruling in the case of Maktouf 

and Damjanović v. Bosnia and Herzegovina allows a 

glimpse into how the prosecution of war crimes oper-

ate at a domestic level and whether national courts 

can be a suitable vehicle for delivering justice in the 

prosecution of such crimes. 

 

Abduladhim Maktouf is an Iraqi national, currently 

residing in Malaysia who volunteered to fight with 

Muslim forces during the ethnic conflict in the Bal-

kans during the early 90’s. In 1993 he helped kidnap 

two civilians in Travnik in order to exchange them for 

members of the Army of the Republic of Bosnia and 

Herzegovina (ARBH) who were being held by the 

Croatian Defence Council (HVO) in the region. In 

1992 Goran Damjanović took part in the beating of 

http://tinyurl.com/pd6xctj
http://tinyurl.com/pd6xctj
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captured Muslims in Sarajevo as a reprisal for resist-

ing Serb attacks. Both men were convicted of war 

crimes due to these incidents in the State Court of 

BiH. 

 

After they were convicted Maktouf and Damjanović 

appealed to the ECHR in Strasbourg claiming that 

their conviction and sentencing in the State Court of 

BiH infringed their Human Rights. They had three 

main claims. Firstly the appellants were retroactively 

prosecuted in the State Court under the 2003 Crimi-

nal Code which had not yet entered force when they 

committed the crimes they were convicted for. This, 

they contended infringed their rights under Article 7 

of the European Convention of Human Rights. Sec-

ondly Maktouf claimed that his right to a fair trial 

under Article 6(1) had been infringed by the presence 

of international judges on the State Court that heard 

his appeal. These international judges, he claimed, 

undermined the independence of the Court. Thirdly, 

the appellants argued that that they were discriminat-

ed against by being tried in the State Courts and not 

the Entity Courts which generally apply the older 

1976 Criminal Code. This, they argued, contravened 

their rights under Article 14 (prohibition of discrimi-

nation) and Article 1 of Protocol No. 12 (general pro-

hibition of discrimination) of the European Conven-

tion on Human Rights. 

 

The Court dismissed the appellants second and third 

claims. There was no reason, they judged, to suspect 

that the international judges on the State court were 

not sufficiently independent, and that the interna-

tional judges had in fact been admitted to the State 

Court to bolster the independence of its workings. 

Furthermore, the Court noted that the large number 

of war crime cases being pursued in BiH meant that 

the burden of hearing them would inevitably have to 

be shared by both the State Court and Entity Courts. 

While noting that the Entity Courts did tend to im-

pose lighter sentences, this could not be explained by 

the personal characteristics of those convicted and so 

was not discrimination in terms that the Convention 

defined. 

 

In relation to the appellants first claim however, the 

Court found that a breach of Article 7 had taken place. 

The Court was careful to point out that it did not in-

tend to rule on whether the retroactive implementa-

tion of the 2003 Criminal Code was always unlawful, 

only to clarify whether it was unlawful in this in-

stance. Under the 1976 Criminal Code the minimum 

sentence that Maktouf could receive for his crimes 

was one year while Damjanović’s crimes carried a five 

year minimum. However, under the 2003 Criminal 

Code these minimum sentences were five years and 

ten years respectively. Noting that the domestic court 

had to apply the law that was most favourable to the 

Defendant, the Court found grounds that the Appel-

lants could have been disadvantaged by the imposi-

tion of lengthier minimum sentences resulting from 

the State Court’s use of the 2003 Criminal Code. 

While the Court did not go so far as to say that the 

two Appellants should have received lighter sentenc-

es, the fact that they received sentences close to the 

minimum under the 2003 Criminal Code was an im-

portant indicator that they may have been eligible for 

lighter sentences under the 1976 Code. Therefore the 

Court found that the 1976 Criminal Code should have 

been applied in this case to safeguard their rights un-

der Article 7 of the Convention. 

 

On the face of it, the impact of this ruling may have a 

potential dramatic effect on previous war crimes cases 

in BiH for acts committed during the 1992-1995 war. 

It is estimated that over 50 individuals convicted un-

der the 2003 Criminal Code may now be eligible to 

appeal their convictions. Such a scenario could have 

disastrous effects on the BiH Justice System by over-

loading the already heavily burdened courts with a 

slew of fresh cases as well as undermining public con-

fidence that the domestic courts are capable of prose-

cuting those individuals responsible for past atroci-

ties. Such sentiments are echoed by Milan Romanic, a 

lawyer from Banja Luka who stated “[a]ccording to 

my data, there are 54 such cases in BiH. This is a hard 

punch for the BiH judiciary. The state court, already 

shaken with other scandals, should not allow itself 

such disgrace. If I were the court president, I’d imme-

diately resign. If nothing else, then on the moral ba-

sis”. 

 

However, before we give credence to such predictions 

it is important to note the precise details of the judg-

ment. As has been stated before the reason the court 

found that a breach of rights had occurred in this situ-

ation is that the Maktouf and Damjanoviĺ had been 

sentenced so closely to the minimum allowed sen-

tence for their crime that it raised the questions as to 

whether they would have received more lenient sen-

tences under the 1973 Criminal Code. Therefore, only 

those who received similarly short sentences to the 

appellants will be affected by this ruling and not all 

the individuals convicted under the 2003 Code.  
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The most likely immediate effect of this judgment is 

to be felt in future cases in BiH were the 1973 Code 

will be used in all future prosecutions against individ-

uals for acts committed during the Balkan’s conflict. 

 

Maktouf and Damjanovi ĺ v. Bosnia and Herze-

govina  highlights the need for consistency between 

different jurisdictions when prosecuting war crimes 

and the care that is to be taken when protecting the 

rights of the Accused. The disparity between how En-

tity Courts and the State Court in BiH prosecute war 

crimes and the retroactive implementation of a law 

that worked against the favour of the Accused, 

demonstrate that the process is still far from perfect. 

The oversight of the ECHR in this instance was a cru-

cial factor in addressing these mistakes. While the 

trial of war crimes and similar offences at a domestic 

level has the potential to be a welcome development, 

Maktouf and Damjanovi ĺ v. Bosnia and Herze-

govina demonstrates that international oversight is 

still necessary in some instances  to ensure fairness in 

the procedures and that the proper rule of law is ap-

plied. 

  

ADC-ICTY Defence Counsel Awarded Presidential Commendations by the U.S. National As-

sociation of Criminal Defence Lawyers  

O 
n 27 July ADC-ICTY Defence Counsel Gregor 

Guy-Smith and Colleen Rohan were awarded 

Presidential Commendations by the National 

Association of Criminal Defence Lawyers (NACDL) at 

its annual convention held in San Francisco. 

 

The NACDL awards were given in recognition of Guy-

Smith’s and Rohan’s work in defending Accused in 

the international courts and promoting legal educa-

tion on issues related to international law.   

 

The NACDL, founded in 1958, is headquartered in 

Washington, D.C. It is the largest Defence Counsel 

organisation in the United States with a current 

membership of approximately 40,000 law-

yers.  Members include judges, law professors, U.S. 

military defence counsel, private defence lawyers and 

public defenders.  

The mission of the organisation is to ensure justice 

and due process for all persons accused of crime, to 

foster integrity, independence and expertise in the 

criminal defence profession, to assure compassion for 

victims and witnesses of crime, and to promote the 

proper and fair administration of justice.  

Hague Interns Association 

T 
he Hague In-

terns Associa-

tion (HIA) is an 

association of interns 

working at UN-related 

and intergovernmental 

organisation in The 

Hague, Netherlands.  

 

 The association was established in 2012 and has the 

mission to improve intern welfare and promote in-

tern rights. Campaigns focus on topics such as the 

improvement of working conditions, remuneration, 

diverse accessibility of internship programmes 

through dialogue with organisations. 

 

The association provides assistance to interns in in-

stances of difficulties, sharing knowledge on issues 

such as housing, job opportunities and social events. 

HIA also publishes news articles on its website.  

 

Announcements for events, activities and news arti-

cles may be found at: 

 http://hagueinternsassociation.org/ 

 

Jerry J. Cox (President NACDL), Gregor 

Guy-Smith, Theodore Simon (President-

Elect NACDL) and Colleen Rohan 
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Books 

Timothy Waters (2013), The Milosevic Trial: An Autopsy , 
OUP USA. 

Lena Lindemann (2013), Referral of Cases from Internation-
al to National Criminal Jurisdictions: Transferring Cases 
from the ICTY and the ICTR to National Jurisdictions , No-
mos Verlagsges. MBH + Company. 

Nigel White, Christian Henderson (2013), Research Hand-
book On International Conflict And Security Law , Jus ad 
Bellum, Jus in Bello and Jus post Bellum. 

Dinah Shelton (2013), Regional Protection of Human Rights 
2nd edition , Oxford University Press. 

Roisin Mulgrew (2013), Towards the Development of the 
International Penal System , Cambridge University Press. 

 

Articles 

Ian Bonomy (2013), “Principles of Distinction and Protection 
at the ICTY”, FIHCL Occasional Paper Series. 

Payam Akhavan (2013), “The Rise, and Fall, and Rise, of In-
ternational Criminal Justice”, Journal of International Crim-
inal Justice, Volume 11, Issue 3.  

Raphael Sznajder (2013), “Provisional Release at the ICTY: 
Rights of the Accused and the Debate that Amended a Rule”, 
Northwestern Journal of International Human Rights , Vol-
ume 11, Issue 3.  

David Luban (2013), “After the Honeymoon: Reflections  on 
the Current State of International Criminal Justice”, Journal 
of International Criminal Justice , Volume 11, Issue 3. 

Morten Bergsmo (2013), “Military Self-Interest in Accounta-
bility  for Core International Crimes”, FIHCL Policy Brief 
Series,  No. 14. 

PUBLICATIONS AND ARTICLES 

BLOG UPDATES AND ONLINE LECTURES 

Online Lectures 

Making peace is a marathon with May El -Khalil, June 2013, 

published by TEDGlobal:  

http://tinyurl.com/k2m2w2o 

Global Trafficking: Waging War on Criminal Cargo, 29 

August 2013, published by United Nations:  

http://tinyurl.com/qex6duf 

Nuclear Weapons and International Law with Masahiko 

Asada, published by Audiovisual Library of International 

Law  

http://tinyurl.com/p8v75j9 

Blog Updates 

Kevin Jon Heller, More Misdirection on Specific Direc-

tion, 13 August 2013, available at: http://tinyurl.com/

lgkwkha  

Sven Pfeiffe, International Cooperation for the Do-

mestic Prosecution of International Crimes, 21 Au-

gust 2013, available  at: http://tinyurl.com/l79ko7g  

Raphaelle Raphin, ICTY: Judge Harhoff Recused in 

Šešelj, 29 August 2013, available at  http://tinyurl.com/

q3hkvk3 

Paul Bradfield, Can International Law Save Syria?, 29 

August 2013, available at http://tinyurl.com/oxrqdp5 

 

http://www.google.nl/search?tbo=p&tbm=bks&q=inauthor:%22Lena+Lindemann%22&source=gbs_metadata_r&cad=2
http://www.e-elgar.co.uk/search_results.lasso?Author_Name_grp=Nigel%20White
http://www.e-elgar.co.uk/search_results.lasso?Author_Name_grp=Christian%20Henderson
http://www.wildy.com/books?author=Shelton,%20Dinah
http://www.wildy.com/books?author=Mulgrew,%20Roisin
http://jicj.oxfordjournals.org/search?author1=Payam+Akhavan&sortspec=date&submit=Submit
http://jicj.oxfordjournals.org/content/11/3/527.abstract#corresp-1
http://tinyurl.com/k2m2w2o
http://tinyurl.com/qex6duf
http://tinyurl.com/p8v75j9
http://tinyurl.com/l79ko7g
http://ilawyerblog.com/icty-judge-harhoff-recused-in-seselj/
http://ilawyerblog.com/icty-judge-harhoff-recused-in-seselj/
http://tinyurl.com/q3hkvk3
http://tinyurl.com/q3hkvk3
http://tinyurl.com/oxrqdp5
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H EAD  O FFICE  

W E ’ R E  O N  T H E  W E B !  

W W W . A D C I C T Y . O R G  

ADC-ICTY 

Churchillplein 1 

2517 JW The Hague 

Room 085.087o 

Phone: +31-70-512-5418 

Fax: +31-70-512-5718 

ADC-ICTY 

Any contributions for the newsletter 

should be sent to Isabel Düsterhöft at 

iduesterhoeft@icty.org 

EVENTS 

Public Hearing: “The Future of International Peace and 
Justice” 

Date: 09 September, 2013 

Location: Peace Palace, The Hague  

More Info: http://tinyurl.com/k2lxqw3 

Lecture by James Crawford: Individual and Collective 
Responsibility of States for Acts of International Organi-
zation 

Date: 19 September 2013 

Location: Sophialaan 10, The Hague  

More Info:http://tinyurl.com/n3nf9m9 

Lecture: The Role of the Ombudsperson for the Security 
Council Al-Qaida Sanctions Committee and the Effec-
tiveness of her Office 

Date: 26 September, 2013 

Location: R.J. Schimmelpennincklaan 20-22  

More Info: http://tinyurl.com/mwm5mzf  

OPPORTUNITIES 

Chief, Legal Advisory Services Section 

International Criminal Court 

Closing date: 16 September 2013 

Administrative Assistant 

International Criminal Court 

Closing date: 19 September 2013 

Information Analyst 

International Criminal Court 

Closing date: 19 September 2013 

Senior Legal Advisor 

Organization for the Prohibition of Chemical Weapons 

Closing date: 28 September, 2013  

The ADC-ICTY would like to 

express its appreciation and thanks to 

Amelia Mattis, Brad Sorrentino, Char-

line Pasteur, Eoin Murphy and Joash 

Fang for their hard work and dedication 

to the Newsletter. We wish them all the 

best in the future.  

http://tinyurl.com/k2lxqw3
http://tinyurl.com/n3nf9m9
http://tinyurl.com/mwm5mzf

